
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Monday, 5th December, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 October 2016  (Pages 1 - 16)

4. Annual Statutory Report for Social Care Complaints 
and Customer Feedback  

(Pages 17 - 34)

5. Child Road Safety in Lancashire  (Pages 35 - 48)

6. Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3  (Pages 49 - 62)

7. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 
- Quarter 2 2016/17  

(Pages 63 - 74)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  
Tuesday 7 March 2017 at 9am, Cabinet Room B, 
County Hall, Preston



I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2016 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

D Borrow
G Driver

M Brindle

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor Winlow.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2016

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  BTLS Service Governance and Performance Monitoring Report

Lisa Kitto, Director of Corporate Services and Mark Mayer, Chief Operating 
Officer BT Lancashire Services Ltd attended and presented a report on the 
Service Governance and Performance Monitoring of the County Council's 
strategic partnership with BT, covering April to August 2016. 

Further information providing a more comprehensive measurement of service 
delivery was provided at Appendix 'A'.

Members were advised that the report also included the wider approach adopted 
to ensure the ICT and Payroll and Recruitment services support the organisation 
and contribute to the strategic priorities and objectives of the County Council.

The key achievements and areas of focus were noted and included:
 All contractual and non-contractual performance targets for Payroll and 

Recruitment and ICT services were met between March and August 2016.
 The Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) was due to introduce an online 

application process in November 2016, which would allow applicants to 
apply and submit their application online to Recruitment services, before 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

being sent to DBS for processing. The project should have significant 
benefits for the service and applicants.

 The 'Asset Management System' project consists of four interrelated 
projects delivering market leading solutions for Property Asset 
Management, Project and Programme Management Systems and 
Highways Asset Management Systems. The Property Asset Management 
System and Program and Project Management Systems were made live 
on 1st July 2016. The Highways Asset Management System was in user 
acceptance testing and is moving towards go live in February 2017.

 In response to the Ofsted inspection in September 2015 when concerns 
were raised about the Liquid Logic system and its ability to produce 
reliable information on which decision making could be based, a working 
group 'Project Accuracy' was established. Due to the outcome of the work, 
the recent Ofsted follow-up inspection had noted significant improvements 
in data quality.

 The roll out of ICT equipment and modern telephony to social work staff 
had been completed and feedback was good. Training was being provided 
and monitoring was underway to ensure staff were using the new 
equipment to its full potential.

 Phase 1 of the new telephony platform for the Customer Access Service 
went live on 27th September 2016. Phase 2 was underway and would add 
the functionality.

 The new mobile phone contract had been renegotiated, with an expected 
saving of around £350,000 per annum.

 Customer feedback for the payroll and recruitment service demonstrated 
increased satisfaction with the service overall.

A BTLS Staffing update was presented and it was reported that BTLS continually 
strive to ensure staff feel valued, respected, involved and informed in the 
direction of the business and various mechanisms have been engaged to assist 
this, including:

 Annual staff events and an annual staff survey. The staff survey had 
achieved a 76% response rate (target 75%) and the results were being 
analysed. Once analysed the detailed results would be presented to the 
Cabinet Committee in December.

 Both corporate and service specific training was continuing, including 
training around Oracle, Liquid Logic and the Pioneers leadership training 
programme for managers.

 Three Manager Bulletins communicated health and safety, resource 
management and training and development information to staff.

 Various Info Bite sessions had been well attended.

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted.

Page 2



3

5.  Risk and Opportunity Register

Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services attended and presented an 
updated (Quarter 2) Risk and Opportunity Register for the committee to consider 
and comment upon.

The updated Quarter 2 Risk and Opportunity Register was included as Appendix 
'A'.

It was explained that due to the last meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement being cancelled, the Risk and Opportunity Register 
was presented to Audit and Governance Committee on 26th September 2016 and 
Full Council on 13th October 2016.

There were no deletions or additions to this quarter's register, however it was 
reported that "The operational failure in the main computer suite" had been 
added to risk CR12 – Inability to implement/maintain systems that produce 
effective management information. 

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted.

6.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 
2016/17

Donna Talbot, Head of Business Intelligence and Michael Walder, Information, 
Intelligence, Quality and Performance Manager, attended and presented a report 
setting out details of the corporate performance monitoring report for the 1st 
Quarter (Q1) of 2016/17 (April to June).

It was reported that quarterly Quality of Service reports against the themes of 
Start Well, Live Well and Age Well, along with Highlight Reports for Development 
& Corporate Services and Commissioning, Governance, Finance & Public 
Services have been produced for Q1 , giving an overview of performance against 
agreed headings and parameters.

An overview of the Q1 budget position was provided at Appendix 'A' so that 
performance could be viewed within the associated financial context.

It was noted that the latest Ofsted Post Inspection update was provided at 
Appendix 'B' and updates would continue to feature in these reports going 
forward.

The key highlights were noted and included:

Start Well:
 It is taking less time for children to be matched with an adoptive family 

following court authority from 272 days (Q4 15/16) to 237 days (Q1 16/17), 
a decrease in 35 days (year to end of August 217 days). 

Page 3



4

 It is taking less time between a chi
[...]
are until January 2017.

 Interviews for the Director of Children's Services will take place in 
November, with Linda Clegg continuing in the role until the new 
appointment.

 Ofsted carried out its quarterly monitoring inspection in September 2016 
and spent two days assessing the progress the County Council, with its 
partners, is making in relation to care leavers, children in need cases and 
those subject to child protection plans. The inspectors recognised the 
increased "pace of positive change" the County Council is making and that 
"expected progress" was being made, but that this progress needed to be 
sustained.

 Feedback of the findings from the Peer Review would be provided on 9th 
November and it was expected that this would mirror the Ofsted findings.

 The first DfE review has taken place and the outcome would be a formal 
report to ministers that appraises the progress being made and identifies 
future focus.

 Project Accuracy was developed to increase the accuracy of the data in 
management reports. There was growing confidence around data and how 
it can inform decision making.

 The implementation of the Risk Sensible Model will improve the skills and 
confidence of staff in identifying risk and making appropriate decisions 
about how risk is managed. Training on the Model was being rolled out 
across children's social care. Partner organisations are also interested in 
understanding and practicing in line with the risk sensible approach and 
funding has been agreed by the Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board 
to facilitate this.

Page 5



6

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted.

7.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 
5th December 2016 at 2.00pm in Cabinet Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



In confidence

BT Lancas
[...]
ished by the complaints and appeals team and is shared with all 
County Council heads of service and directors.  This information is also used by the 
Business Intelligence Team and is incorporated into their quarterly Quality of Service 
Reports under Start Well, Live Well and Age Well along with the two Highlight 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Reports.  In addition, a summary of the number of complaints for each quarter, along 
with comparisons to previous quarters is included in the quarterly Corporate 
Performance Overview report. These reports are also discussed at respective 
management team meetings across the County Council.  Because complaints are an 
important tool to access customer satisfaction, the complaints team regularly attends 
management team meetings and links in with principal social workers to ensure that 
complaints which are upheld, result in continuous improvements for the County 
Council.  It is of course vital to learn the lessons from complaints and spot early 
trends if service delivery is going wrong.  This is particularly important in order to 
embed learning if new County Council processes are being implemented which 
impact negatively on the public.   

Complaints represented around one percent of active adult social care and children's 
social care cases with an open referral in 2015/16.  Statutory complaint totals have 
however increased overall by 54% (480 in 2014/15 to 735 in 2015/16).  The rise in 
complaints can be attributed to:

 a rise in overall activity levels
 increased expectations by the public and reduced budgets;
 ongoing financial complaints which have increased year on year as a 

proportion of complaints since 2013/14;
 it now being 'easier' to complain using the complaints portal on the Lancashire 

County Council internet; and
 a single complaints team now logs, tracks and supports complaints through to 

resolution which means that complaints are no longer 'hidden' in different 
parts of the council.

Complain
[...]
s the key messages from the report 
and gives the overall picture across the Council

Section Two Statistical data, analysis and learning in relation to Adult Social Care 
Services.

Section Three Statistical data and further information and analysis and learning in 
relation to all Children's Services.

Page 23



4

Section One: Summary and Overview of all Social 
Care Complaints and Feedback

1.1 Executive Summary 

Complaints represented around one percent of active adult social care and children's social care 
cases with an open referral in 2015/16. Statutory complaint totals have increased overall by 54% 
(480 in 2014/15 to 735 in 2015/16). This rise in complaints is also set against a rise in assessment 
activity across the whole of social care.  The rise in complaints can be attributed to:

 increased expectations by the public and reduced budgets;
 ongoing financial complaints which have increased year on year as a proportion of 

complaints since 2013/14;
 it now being 'easier' to complain using the complaints portal on the LCC internet; and
 a single complaints team now logs, tracks and supports complaints through to resolution 

which means that complaints are no longer 'hidden' in different parts of the council.

Complaints in adult social care (ASC) have risen significantly by almost 25% (from 334 complaints 
in 2014/15 to 417 in 2015/16).  There were 21 complex joint complaints with the NHS, which is the 
same number as in 2014/15.

Statutory children's social care (CSC) complaints increased by 44% (from 146 complaints in 2014/15 
to 211 in 2015/16). Complaints about the assessment process formed the subject of just less than 
half of all statutory complaints. This is to be expected as it forms such a fundamental part of the 
process.

Graph 1 below, shows a comparison of the total number of statutory complaints received for the 
last two financial years

Graph 1

334

146

417

211

 Adult Stat social care Children Stat social care
0

100

200

3
[...]
 worker

Page 32



13

• Lack of communication
• Decision to place child in Foster Care/for Adoption
• Unfair treatment by social work staff
• Actions to protect a vulnerable child

33 complaints were regarding the Adoption and Fostering service in relation to:

• Adoption allowance policy
• Decision to not approve potential adoptive carers
• Decision to not approve potential foster carers

5 complaints received were in relation to the actions of the emergency duty team/contact centre.

3.6 What are Non-Statutory Children's Complaints about?

 

Graph 14 shows that 30% of non-stat complaints relate to fostering and adoption. There are also 
many other types of non-stat complaint, all relating to different CYP services and issues.

Identifying themes and learning from all children social care complaints – non statutory or statutory 
complaint intelligence is valuable.  Senior managers are informed of the themes on a regular basis 
through regular attendance at team meetings or senior management meetings. 

3.7 Services which were the subject of compliments and comments in 2015/16

Due to the nature of children's social care, there are fewer compliments received.  A total of 9 
statutory compliments were received for 2015/16, with the majority being about the assessment 
process.  A further 23 non-statutory compliments were received during 2015/16.  Nine comments 
were made and were passed onto the services concerned to take appropriate action.

Graph 14

2
9 14

5

33

72

EDT Contact Centre Fostering & Adoption General Non Stat
0

10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

2014/15 2015/16

Non Statutory Complaints

Page 33



Page 34



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Monday, 5 December 2016

Report of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing

Child Road Safety in Lancashire
Contact for further information: 
Jackie Brindle, Tel: 01772 534616, Safe & Healthy Travel Manager, 
jackie.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an overview of children killed or seriously Injured (KSI) in 
Lancashire between 1st July 2011 and 30th June 2016 and the actions aimed at 
reducing child casualties in Lancashire and proposals for future improvement.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note the actions 
being undertaken as set out in this report to reduce the child casualties on 
Lancashire roads.

Background and Advice 

Lancashire has a high rate of children killed and seriously injured (KSI) in road traffic 
collisions. This report summarises the actions being undertaken to reduce the 
number of child KSI on Lancashire roads.

The behaviour most frequently contributing to child KSI collisions is a child stepping, 
running or cycling out suddenly into the carriageway. A significant proportion are 
accompanied by an adult family member at the time of the collision.

A new Towards Zero Lancashire Strategy has been developed to be adopted by all 
partners of the Lancashire Partnership for Road Safety.

Lancashire Partnership for Road Safety have appointed a Co-ordinator and Analyst 
to support evidence based, co-ordinated delivery of the Towards Zero Strategy. 

As a member of the partnership  Lancashire County Council (LCC) are deploying 
evidence based education, engagement, engineering and enforcement response to 
reduce child KSIs across Lancashire.

All current education interventions to reduce KSIs in children and young people are 
being evaluated and improved to ensure they remain effective in changing the 
behaviours resulting in collisions and are targeted in areas of high risk of accidents.

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jackie.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk


LCC will continue to improve engagement with parents and carers to provide road 
safety role models able to reinforce safe travel behaviours.  

LCC are strengthening our engagement with partners, parents and communities, 
encouraging all to take r
[...]

Paper Date Contact/Tel

NA  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 47



Page 48



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Monday, 5 December 2016

Report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 534676
Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an updated (Quarter 3) Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Committee to consider and comment upon.

Recommendation

The Committee are asked to note the updated Risk and Opportunity Register at 
Appendix A.

Background and Advice 

Following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity the quarter 3 
Risk and Opportunity register was recently reported to Management Team. 
Following this the reports are presented to the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement (CCPI) and then to the next Audit and Governance Committee in 
January 2017. An updated Risk and Opportunity Register is attached at Appendix A 
and the Committee is asked to comment upon it.

The key highlights in the register include:

 for this quarter there are no additions or deletions to the register;

 allowing for mitigating actions, the residual risk score for the following entries 
remain 12 or above so the issue remains on the register:

Risk 
Identification 
Number (RIN)

Risk Description

CR1 Failure to implement the county council's MTFS. Further mitigating 
actions added but residual risk score remains unchanged.

Page 49

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


CR2 Risk to the on-going financial viability of the county council. Further 
mitigating actions added but residual risk score remains unchanged.

CR4 Delivering Organisational Transformation. Further mitigating actions 
added but residual risk score remains unchanged.

CR5 Inability to ad
[...]
16 MT Level

P
age 61



for political groups. 

Key to Scores

 CATASTROPHIC (for risk)
OUTSTANDING (for opportunity)

5 10 15 20 25

 MAJOR 4 8 12 16 20

 MODERATE 3 6 9 12 15 

IMPACT MINOR 2 4 6 8 10

 INSIGNIFICANT 1 2 3 4 5

  RARE UNLIKELY POSSIBLE LIKELY CERTAIN

   LIKELIHOOD    

P
age 62



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Monday, 5 December 2016

Report of the Chief Executive

Part I 

Electoral Division affected:
All

Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 2 2016/17
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Michael Walder, 01772 533637, Business Intelligence, 
Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk  

Executive Summary

Regular corporate monitoring of performance across the authority as a whole 
includes the production of quarterly reports and analysis of corporate performance.  

Quarterly Quality of Service reports against the themes of Start Well, Live Well and 
Age Well, along with Highlight Reports for Development & Corporate Services and 
Commissioning, Governance, Finance & Public Services have been produced for 
quarter one 2016/17, giving an overview of performance against agreed headings 
and parameters.  

This Corporate Performance Monitoring Report is derived from the in-depth 
monitoring reports and provides an overview of performance activity across the 
County Council.

In addition as part of this quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring report, a 
latest post (safeguarding) Children's Service Ofsted inspection update has been 
attached at Appendix A and updates will continue to feature in these reports going 
forward. 

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to comment on the 
reported performance for quarter 2 and the Ofsted post inspection update 
information provided.

Page 63

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

Regular corporate monitoring of performance across the authority as a whole 
in
[...]
anted 
planning permission in the first two quarters of 2016/17 was achieved, 
however there were 366 housing completions against the trajectory of 399 for 
the first six months of the current financial year.  £17.39m of public sector 
capital was invested by the end of quarter 2, exceeding the proposed six 
month trajectory value of £14.18m.  In contrast, £124k of private sector capital 
was invested by the end of quarter 2, which was significantly lower than the 
proposed six month trajectory value of £2.3m.

 At the end of Q2, the Estates team had achieved £3.9m of capital receipts 
and the rental income on the commercial property portfolio was £1.53m 
against annual targets of £5.0m and £3.2m respectively. 

 4 (44%) of the 9 county matter (i.e. major) applications during quarter 2 for 
minerals and waste development received a decision within the 13 week 
decision period, and the other 5 were after time extensions had been agreed. 
  

 During Q2, the Disability Support Service supported 37 people with disabilities 
into paid jobs of over 16 hours per week and therefore met the agreed profiles 
(of 20 job entries and 17 jobs to have lasted 13 weeks) on our Department for 
Works and Pensions (DWP) contracts. 

 The total number of information governance requests received in 2015 was 
3,622, an increase of 38% from 2014.  This trend looks to continue as 
requests from January to September 2016 currently stand at 2,319. These 
included freedom of information requests; environmental information requests; 
subject access requests; police, information sharing and disclosure requests; 
and security incidents, internal reviews and authorisation requests to access 
employee data. 

 The level of care debt over 6 months is running at a stable level for the 
quarter - just above £10m.  The second half of the year is expected to start to 
feel the benefit of the additional recovery options afforded by the recently 
approved Income and Debt Management Policy, as these 
[...]
practicing in line with the risk sensible approach and funding has 
been agreed by the LSCB to facilitate this. 

Practice Improvement Model – a period of intensive support and focus, working 
alongside staff in Fylde and Wyre to improve practice consistently across social work 
teams. Initial work has focussed on engaging with staff and understanding the 
issues:

 Analysing the data 
 Reviewing staffing, retention, culture, standardisation of policy and 

procedures 
 Auditing cases to understand quality of practice issues
 Observations of practice 
 Interviews with Managers and staff at all levels   

In the lead up to Christmas, staff will be engaged in a series of workshops so that 
they are central to designing the solutions to existing practice issues. The next phase 
will be to test out these new solutions in the New Year in Fylde and Wyre and, where 
effective, new models of working will then be rolled out across the county from May 
2017.   

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 October 2016
	Directors - Staff Engagement Survey Results

	4 Annual Statutory Report for Social Care Complaints and Customer Feedback
	Appendix A

	5 Child Road Safety in Lancashire
	6 Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3
	Appendix A

	7 Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 5th December, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)
County Councillors

	D Borrow

B Winlow


	G Driver



<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies for Absence



There were no apologies for absence received.

The following speakers were welcomed to the meeting:

Angela Esslinger – Complaints Manager

Sakthi Karunanithi – Director for Public Health and Wellbeing

Jackie Brindle – Safer Travel Manager

Chief Inspector Damian Kitchen – Lancashire Constabulary

Rhiannon Leeds – Lancashire Partnership for Road Safety Coordinator

Paul Bond – Head of Service Legal and Democratic Services

Donna Talbot – Head of Service Business Intelligence

Richard Cooke – Health, Equity and Welfare Partnerships Manager

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 October 2016



Members attention was drawn to the BTLS Staff Engagement Survey circulated with the minutes.

Resolved: That; 

i. The minutes of the meeting held on the 25 October 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

ii. The BTLS Staff Engagement Survey – August/September 2016 Results circulated with the minutes be noted.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Annual Statutory Report for Social Care Complaints and Customer Feedback



Angela Esslinger, Complaints Manager, provided members with a summary of the report circulated with the agenda.

It was reported that overall, complaints form 1% of both adults and children's social care cases with an open referral in 2015/16.  Members were advised that complaints have risen across both adults and children's social care although it could be attributed to a number of areas such as:

· Overall activity levels which have risen with assessments.

· Ongoing financial complaints such as duplicate billing, incorrect invoicing etc.  It was confirmed that there is currently a drive to reduce this but due to the nature of these type of complaints relating to a system, it was acknowledged that these issues could not be resolved quickly.

In addition, it was reported that systems now in place make it much easier for complaints to be made although it was highlighted that this can add value to services by ensuring the learning is ongoing and is embedded.

For children's social care, it was reported that the overall rise could also be attributed to an increase in non-statutory CYP complaints.

It was highlighted to members that in adult's social care, there has been a rise in compliments.  The most significant increase for compliments has been around equipment and adaptions.

Members were invited to comment on the information presented and a summary is provided below:

A query was raised in relation to the rise of complaints for assessments.  Members were advised that a number of complaints related to either non-eligibility or to the assessment process.  It was highlighted that assessments were always subject to complaints by their nature and a potential negative outcome for the recipient (or family of the recipient).

Members emphasised the need to focus on areas that have higher numbers of complaints and where data shows that no significant change has been made.

A query was raised in relation to the fostering and adoption complaints.  It was confirmed that there were no specific themes to the complaints and these form of complaints were very individual in nature.

Resolved: That the report be received and acknowledged.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Child Road Safety in Lancashire



Sakthi Karunanithi, Director for Public Health and Wellbeing, CI Damian Kitchen, Lancashire Constabulary and Rhiannon Leeds, Lancashire Partnership for Road Safety Coordinator presented the report which provided an overview of children killed or seriously Injured (KSI) in Lancashire in the last five years and the actions aimed at reducing child casualties in Lancashire and proposals for future improvement. 

It was reported that although there continued to be a declining trend nationally, Lancashire was showing an increase.  The following information was highlighted to members:

· Peak hours for reported incidents were identified to be between the hours of 3-5pm for older children and 4-6pm for younger children.

· Education packages were confirmed to be in the process of review to ensure they are accurately targeted. 

· Focus was required on secondary schools and were working on engagement.

· Data has shown that between June 2015 and July 2016, 66 out of the 79 incidents reported were not in vehicles and in addition 50% of those were in the 11-15 year old age group.  From this, it was confirmed that 11-15 year olds age range should be a priority target area.  

Members were invited to comment on the information presented and a summary is provided below:

A general discussion was held around the 20mph speed limit areas in relation to data on child KSI and speed enforcement.  It was confirmed that police can enforce in a 20mph area although as a result of the reduction in resources, there has been a need to measure this requirement against other demands.

In relation to areas with dense housing with high numbers of children, it was confirmed that there would be a focus on these areas and at a smaller geographical footprint to identify where support can be given.

Members queried the causes around why the trend in Lancashire is different to nationally, and it was felt that there was a need to identify this as a priority to ensure that measures introduced would be effective.  It was agreed that a further report could be brought back to the Committee on this.  In addition, it was requested that comparators with our closest neighbouring authorities be included in the report.

Resolved: That;

i. The report and actions undertaken be noted.

ii. Further report be provided to the Committee after Easter (potentially 27 June meeting).

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3



Paul Bond, Head of Service Legal and Democratic Services, provided an update to members on the Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3 report circulated with the agenda which highlighted the issues which remain on the register as a result of the residual risk score.

It was reported that there have been no additions or deletions and that the report will also be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee at the end of January.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 2016/17



Donna Talbot, Head of Service Business Intelligence, presented information from the Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Monitoring report circulated with the agenda which included a post Ofsted inspection update (attached as Appendix A).

A number of areas were highlighted to the Committee from the performance summary against the themes of Start Well, Live Well and Age Well.

It was reported that from the information on the Highlight Reports – Quarter 2 performance with regards to the City Deal, the reported £124k investment of private sector capital by the end of quarter 2 was now over £1m.  In addition, the six month trajectory value of £2.3m was being reviewed it light of more recent local contextual information and data - as it was seen as high.

Members were invited to comment on the information presented and a summary is provided below:

In relation to the data presented on social worker caseloads, a suggestion was made as to whether further assessment was required to ensure that not only the number but the complexity of cases was clearly identified to ensure appropriate distribution.  

It was confirmed that in relation to the mandatory training for children's social care staff, the 9% of staff who have not yet accessed the training will be targeted to complete the LCS eLearning.

A query was raised in relation to the data on Lancashire Care Homes and the decline in nursing care as a result of a number of homes removing this service.  It was agreed that further information would be provided to members.

Richard Cooke, Health, Equity and Welfare Partnerships Manager presented information from Appendix A of the report on the Ofsted Post Inspection update.

Members were advised that 57 newly qualified social workers have been recruited as a result of the successful recruitment campaign.  

The Skylakes arrangement was reported to end in January.  It was anticipated that there would be an initial rise in caseload numbers but plans were confirmed to be in place to ensure children's social care were prepared.

It was confirmed that the next Ofsted monitoring visit will be 11 and 12 January 2017.

A query was raised in relation to the recent incentive offer of £500 to recommend a friend who has over 12 months qualified social work experience.  It was confirmed that this was from a suggestion which came to the Children's Social Care Post Inspection Improvement Board and was a scheme used in other parts of the country to help support the recruitment drive for more experienced social workers.

Resolved: That the report and comments be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 7 March 2017 at 9am, Cabinet Room B, County Hall.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
2

